
Resolution 04-2021
Comprehensive Fines Schedule

Section in Code Section Name Fine for Initial Offense Fine for Repeat or 
Continuous Violation

FY2023

Section 8 Residential building permit - late filing violation $25 per calendar day
Section 3 D 3 Working under 'Stop Work Order $1,000 per calendar day

Commercial building permit - late filing violation $100 per calendar day
Section 8 Roll-off container permit fine $15 
Section 8 Portable storage unit permit fine $25 
Section 8 Portable storage unit  - violation for unapproved extension $100 per week
Section 8 Unpaid damages to Town property 10 days after notification Recorded as lien against property

Resolution 05-2006
Section 3 - Annual Renewal of Licenses Application not filed and/or fees not paid within 30 days $50 

Application not filed and/or fees not paid - each additional month or partial 
month beyond first 30 days

$50 

Section 8 - Violation Violation of any provision of Ordinance 105 $50 
Violation of any provision of Ordinance 105 not corrected in 30 days $50 

Resolution 02-2015
A 1 Imminent threat violation - (Immediate) $25 per day $50 per day
A 2 Hazardous violation (Time sensitive) $100 $200 
A 3 Non-hazardous violation (Regular order) $100 $200 
B Tall grass & weeds violation (Time sensitive) $100 $200 
C Invasive species & bamboo violation (Regular order) $100 $200 
D Discarded vehicle violation (Immediate) $100 $200 
E Vehicle condition & storage violation (Regular order) $100 $200 
F Motor vehicle parts violation (Time sensitive) $100 $200 
G Building materials violation (Time sensitive) $100 $200 
H Improper wood storage violation - (Regular order) $100 $200 
I High vegetation violation (Regular order) $100 $200 
J Parking surfaces violation (Immediate) $25 per incident $25 
K Building security violation (Time sensitive) $100 $200 
L Accessory structures violation (Structural) $100 $200 
M Premises indentification violation (Regular order) $100 $200 
Section 6 Notice of Violation of Standards A 5 b Violations not fully corrected within the timeframe, as specifed in 6 E of 

this Ordinance
Not to exceed $1,000

Failure to pay fine will result in the amount of any fine(s) imposed to be 
collected in the same manner as delinquent Town taxes

Lien

Section 8 - Enforcement a 1 Late fine for failure to timely file a financial disclosure statement $2 per day up to $250
a 2 Late fine for failure to file timely lobbyist registration/lobbyist report $10 per day up to $250

a C The Commission may impose a fine for any violation of ORD 110 $5,000 per day $5,000 each additional 
day

Ordinance 111 - Municipal Infractions Violations

Ordinance 110 - Ethics Violations

Ordinance 107 - Clean Lot Violations

Ordinance 105 - Business License Violations

Ordinance 104 - Building & Inspection Violations
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Resolution 04-2021
Comprehensive Fines Schedule

Section 2 General Penalties
A. Infraction $100 Not to exceed $200
B. Misdemeanor - each day to be considered a separate offense Not to exceed $100 and possible 

imprisonment not to exceed 30 
days

Not to exceed $100 and 
imprisonment not to 
exceed 30 days

Ordinance 112 - Parks & Public PropertyProperty Violations
Any violation of Ordinance 112 $5 to $100 and possible 

imprisonment not to exceed 30 
days

Any violation of Ordinance 114 $100 $200 $50/$100

Resolution 02-2010
Section 5 Refuse categories fines

Imported waste fine Up to $1,000
Pressured containers fine fines may apply

Section 4 
A Improper disposal of A. Appliances, B. Bamboo, D. Bulk waste F. 

composting, H. Fish/Animal carcasses, J. Household refuse L. Leaves, N. 
Motor vehicle parts/accessories, O. Pressured containers, P. Recyclable 
materials, Q Special buld refuse, collection, R. Tires, S. Yard waste, and 
T. Corrugated cardboard boxes & recycling bins/containers:

a) first violation in a calendar year $15 
b) second violation in a calendar year $25 
c) third violation in a calendar year $35 
d) repeat violation in subsequent calendar year $50 

B Improper disposal of C. Building, construction, and remodeling materials 
and waste, E. Clean-outs, I. Hazardous materials or waste, and M. Litter:

a) first violation in a calendar year $50 
b) second violation in a calendar year $75 
c) third violation in a calendar year $100 

C Improper disposal of materials into storm drains
a) first violation in a calendar year $50 
b) second violation in a calendar year $75 
c) third violation in a calendar year $100 

Section 3
Imported waste Up to $1,000 per violation per day

Section 4 - ORD117 Section 6 Safeguards for collectors
a) first violation in a calendar year $25 
b) second violation in a calendar year $50 

Section 4 - ORD117 Section 7 Accessibility of items placed for collection
a) first violation in a calendar year $25 
b) second violation in a calendar year $50 

Ordinance 114 - Peace, Order & Nuisance Violations

Ordinance 117 - Refuse Collection Violations

Ordinance 118 - Roads & Public Rights-of-Way Violations
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Resolution 04-2021
Comprehensive Fines Schedule

Working under 'Stop Work Order' $1,000 per day
Missed construction inspection $125 per inspection

Section 4
A Vehicle parked in excess of 72 hours $60 
B Illegally parked commercial or recreational vehicles $50 $40
C Abandoned vehicle $100 
D Illegally placed construction equipment or materials $100 
E Conducting vehicle repairs on street $60 
F 1 Blocking private driveway without consent $50 $40
F 2 Parking in front of/blocking fire hydrant $100 
F 3 Blocking crosswalk $60 
F 4 Illegally placed traffic control devices $60 
F 5 Illegally placed signs prohibiting parking $50 $40
F 6 Parking in a handicap zone $250 
F 7 Parking on any sidewalk $60 
F 8 Parking in a fire lane $100 
F 9 Parking on a bridge or elevated structure $50 $40
F 10 Double parking $50 $40
F 11 Parking on the travel portion of the roadway $50 $40
F11 A Obstructing any portion of an intersection $75 
F 12 Obstructing private or public driveway (partially in the road) $50 $40
G 1 Parked more than 12 inches from curb $50 $40
G 2 Parked left wheel to curb $50 $40
H 1 Stop, stand, or park any Class FA, FB, FD, EPF, E, Dump or Class E 

registered truck or vehicle over 20,000 pounds on public street
$50 $40

H 2 Operated any Class FA, FB, FD, EPF, E, Dump or Class E registered 
truck or vehicle over 20,000 pounds on public street

$50 $40

I Parking on private property without permission $60 
J Unattended motor vehicle violation (motor running) $75 
K Failure to attach vehicle registration plates in front and rear $60 

Resolution 02-2017
Failure to apply for or renew a rental license $400 
Continued failure to apply for or renew a rental license Up to double for each 20 

business days
Failure to provide all required rental license application info. $200 
Continued failure to provide rental license application info. Up to double for each 20 

business days
Missed scheduled inspection or reinspection:
a) First missed appointment in a calendar year $50 
b) Second missed appointment in a calendar year $75 
c) Third and each successive missed appointment in a calendar year $100 

Public Nuisance Violations Creating, encouraging, inviting, permitting or continuing to allow a public 
nuisance - fined to owner:

Ordinance 120 - Rental Housing Violations

Ordinance 119 - Traffic & Parking Violations
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Resolution 04-2021
Comprehensive Fines Schedule

a) First violation in a calendar year $200 
b) Second violation in a calendar year $400 
c) Third and each successive violation in a calendar year $600 

Remedial Violations Failure to correct remedial violation within 20 days of first notice $200 
Failure to correct remedial violation within 20 days of second notice $250 
Failure to correct remedial violation each additional 10 business days $250 

Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection within 10 days business 
days of first Notice of Violation

$200 

Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection within 10 days business 
days of second Notice of Violation

$250 

Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection each 10 business days 
thereafter

$300 

All Other Violations Failure to correct violation with 20 business days of first notice $200 
Failure to correct violation with 20 business days of second notice $250 
Failure to correct violation each additional 10 business days $250 
Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection within 10 business days of 
first notice of violation

$200 

Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection within 10 business days of 
second notice of violation

$250 

Failure to contact for inspection or reinspection within 10 for each 
additional business day thereafter

$300 

Liens Failure to pay any fine(s) set forth for violations of Ordinance 120 will result 
in the amount of any fine(s) and fee(s) imposed being recorded as a lien 
against the property and will be collected in the same manner as 
delinquent Town taxes

License or renewal revocation or denial The Town reserves the right to either revoke or deny the renewal of rental 
housing license for any violation(s) of Ordinance 120

Ordinance 125 Small Cell Facilities

Resolution 06-2019
Violation fines $100 per day

Resolution 07-2015
A. Condition of Exterior
A 1 Imminent threat (Immediate) - 24 hours to correct $400 $800 
A 2 Hazardous (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $300 $600 
A 3 Non-hazardous (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
B Tall grass & weeds (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
C Invasive species & bamboo (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
D Discarded vehicle (Immediate) - 24 hours to correct $300 $600 
E Vehicle condition & storage (Structural) - 30 days to correct $300 $600 
F Vegetation (Structural) - 30 days to correct $200 $400 
G Plantings in the Right-of-Way (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
H Parking surfaces (Immediate) - 24 hours to correct $200 $400 

Ordinance 134 - Commercial Clean Lot Violations
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Resolution 04-2021
Comprehensive Fines Schedule

I Building materials (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
J Motor vehicle parts (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $300 $600 
K Wood storage (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $600 
L Conditions of public amenities (Structural) - 30 days to correct $200 $400 
M Structures & accessory structures (Structural) - 30 days to correct $200 $400 
N Building security (Immediate)- 24 hours to correct $200 $400 
N Building security (Structural) - 30 days to correct $200 $400 
O Premises grading (Structural) - 30 days to correct $200 $400 
P Compliance w/ County Zoning Ordinance (Regular) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 

Q Premises identification (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 
R Construction safety (Regular order) - 7 days to correct $200 $400 

Red Light Camera Violation $75 

Resolution 01-2011
10 Decibels or less over noise limit:
a) first offense Warning
b) second offense Warning or $25
c) third offense $50 
d) fourth and subsequent offenses $100 
More than 10 decibels over noise limit:
a) first offense Warning
b) second offense Warning or $50
c) third offense $100 
d) fourth and subsequent offenses $100 
Noise violation at prohibited times:
a) first offense Warning
b) second offense $50 
c) third offense $100 
d) fourth and subsequent offenses $150 
Frequent and sustained noise by domestic animals:
a) first offense Warning
b) second offense $15 
c) third offense $30 
d) fourth and subsequent offenses $45 
Failure of an owner to pay a noise violation fine will result in the Lien
amount of the fine being recorded as a lien against the property and
collection in the same manner as delinquent Town taxes

Ordinance 153 - Noise Violations

Ordinance 149 - Red Light Camera
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